PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregory Piskun	09/23/2008
Oleg Shikhman	09/23/2008
Christopher Battles	09/23/2008
Patrick Gutelius	09/23/2008
Mark DeBisschop	09/23/2008
Jeffrey MacDonald	09/23/2008
Frank Rende	09/25/2008
Michael Abrams	09/29/2008
Anatoly Konik	09/28/2008
Dan Rottenberg	09/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pnavel Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	60 Middletown Avenue
City:	North Haven
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06473

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12550595

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)492-8232

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: sue.rickard@covidien.com
Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP
Address Line 1: 60 Middletown Avenue

PATENT 501113599 REEL: 024051 FRAME: 0310

12550595

CH \$40.00

Address Line 4: North Haven, CONNECTICUT 06473		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-US-01908 (1750-7)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas C. Hughes	
Total Attachments: 8 source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page1.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page2.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page3.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page4.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page5.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page6.tif source=HUS01908InventorsPnaveIlnc#page7.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024051 FRAME: 0311

ASSIGNMENT

For one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (hereinafter "Assignor") hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Pnavel Systems, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1502 East 14th Street, Suite 2, Brooklyn, New York 11230, its successors, legal representatives, assigns and nominees (hereinafter "Assignee"), my/our entire right, title and interest in, to, and under:

- a. Assignor's provisional patent application entitled SURGICAL PORT ASSEMBLY filed as Provisional Application No. 61/191.734 on 11 September 2008 (Attorney Docket No. P21-021PRV).
- b. Any and all inventions described in said provisional patent application.
- c. Any and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, renewal, and substitute Applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any and all of said inventions.
- d. Any and all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications and any and all continuations, reissues, or extensions thereof.
- e. Any and all improvements thereon or relating thereto which assignor has invented.
- f. Any and all rights in foreign countries under such applications and inventions, including the right to claim the priority date of the United States provisional application and the right to priority under such application under the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all such Letters Patent for said inventions to said Assignee.

Assignor further covenants and warrants that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the rights and properties herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrances and Assignee shall hold and enjoy any and all inventions, applications, and Letters Patents issued thereon for its own use as fully and entirely as the Assignor would have held and enjoyed said rights had this assignment and sale not been made, including the full right of the Assignee to convey said rights.

PÄTENT^{prv} REEL: 024051 FRAME: 0312 Assignor further agrees on his/her own behalf, and on behalf of his/her heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns, at any time, upon request, without additional compensation, but at no expense, to:

- 1. Communicate to said Assignee any facts relating to the inventions and the history thereof;
- 2. Execute and deliver all papers and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient to secure, maintain, and enforce patents for said inventions in any and all countries; and to execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of Assignee may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee or its nominees, including the execution and delivery of any and all papers or instruments to carry out the terms of this Agreement, and to secure to Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; and
 - 3. Testify at all proceedings concerning said inventions and patents.

Full Name of First Inventor:		Full Name of Second Inventor:	
Gregory PISKUN	20/2/00	Oleg SHIKH	MAN .
Inventor's Signature	09/23/08 Date	Inventor's Signat	ure Date
Witness: <u>Natalie</u>	Korakov	Witness:	
/ Print N		Pri	nt Name
lef lu	09/24/08	Cionaton.	Data
Signature	/Date	Signature	Date

PATENT prv

REEL: 024051 FRAME: 0313

Assignor further agrees on his/her own behalf, and on behalf of his/her heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns, at any time, upon request, without additional compensation, but at no expense, to:

- 1. Communicate to said Assignee any facts relating to the inventions and the history thereof;
- 2. Execute and deliver all papers and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient to secure, maintain, and enforce patents for said inventions in any and all countries; and to execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that in the opinion of Assignee may be necessary or desirable to vest title thereto in Assignee or its nominees, including the execution and delivery of any and all papers or instruments to carry out the terms of this Agreement, and to secure to Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed; and
 - 3. Testify at all proceedings concerning said inventions and patents.

Full Name of First Inve	entor:	Full Name of Second Inventor:
Gregory PISKUN		Oleg SHIKHMAN
		O. Shiphone 9.73.08
Inventor's Signature	Date	Inventor's Signature Date
Witness:		Witness: VICTORIC Shirthman
Print Name		Print Name
		9-24-08
Signature	Date	Signature Date

Full Name of Third Inventor:	Full Name of Fourth Inventor:
Christopher BATTLES	Patrick GUTELIUS .
Inventor's Signature Date	Inventor's Signature Date
Witness: Richard Denton Print Name	Witness:Print Name
Signature Date	Signature Date
Full Name of Fifth Inventor:	Full Name of Sixth Inventor:
Mark DeBISSCHOP	Jeffrey MacDONALD
Inventor's Signature Date	Inventor's Signature Date
Witness:Print Name	Witness:Print Name
Signature Date	Signature Date

3

Full Name of Fourth Inventor: Full Name of Third Inventor: Patrick GUTELIUS Christopher BATTLES Inventor's Signature Date Witness: Witness: _____ Print Name Signature Date Full Name of Sixth Inventor: **Full Name of Fifth Inventor:** Mark DeBISSCHOP Jeffrey MacDONALD Inventor(s Witness:

Full Name of Seventh Inventor:	Full Name of Eighth Inventor:
Frank RENDE	Michael ABRAMS .
Inventor's Signature Date	Inventor's Signature Date
Witness: Ronald L. Green Print Name	Witness:Print Name
free 12 4/256r Signature Date	Signature Date
Full Name of Ninth Inventor:	Full Name of Tenth Inventor:
Anatoly KONIK	Dan ROTTENBERG .
Inventor's Signature Date	Inventor's Signature Date
Witness:Print Name	Witness:Print Name
Signature Date	Signature Date

4

Full Name of Seventh Inventor:		Full Name of Eighth Inventor:	
Frank RENDE		Michael ABRAMS Michael ABRAMS 9/29/2008	
Inventor's Signature	Date	Inventor's Signature Date	
Witness:Print N		Witness: Ong ABOEL-HAFS Print Name 9/29/58	
Signature	Date	Signature Date	
Full Name of Ninth Inv	ventor:	Full Name of Tenth Inventor:	
Anatoly KONIK		Dan ROTTENBERG .	
Inventor's Signature	Date	Inventor's Signature Date	
Witness:Print 1	 Vame	Witness:Print Name	
Signature	Date	Signature Date	

Full Name of Seventh Inventor:	Full Name of Eighth Inventor:
Anatoly KONTK	Dan ROTTENBERG
Inventor's Signature Date	OS Ratterly, SEPT, 28 2008 Inventor's Signature Date
Witness: DAN ROTTENIERC Print Name	Witness: BOAZ MANASH Print Name
Signature Sept. 28 S	Signature Date

P29-021prv

PATENT REEL: 024051 FRAME: 0319

RECORDED: 03/09/2010